TOWN OF RICHLAND ANNUAL PUBLIC MEETING APRIL 16, 2024 Minutes

- 1. Chairman, Matt Williams, called the Annual Public Meeting to order at 6:00 P.M.
 - A. The Pledge of Allegiance was said. The following board members were present: Chairman -Matt Williams, Supervisors-Aaron Palmer and Matt Schmitz. Others: Treasurer-Jane Ewing, Clerk- Kayla Williams.
 - B. It was noted that the meeting was properly posted outside the Town Garage and on the Town's Website.
 - C. Aaron Palmer made a motion to approve the agenda; it was seconded by Matt Schmitz. The motion carried.
 - D. Aaron Palmer made a motion to approve the Annual Public Meeting minutes from April 18, 2023, it was seconded Jane Ewing. The motion carried.

2. The Town's 2023 financial report was given by Kayla Williams, Town Clerk. The town's revenue for 2023 was \$1,899,930.07. Town expenditures for 2023 were \$2,005,053.34. The end of year bank account balances total \$394,385.89. The Town has no debt.

3. Jane Ewing, the town's treasurer, reported that the Town's depositories are: Richland County Bank, WCCU Credit Union, Royal Bank, Community First Bank and Peoples Community Bank. Aaron Palmer made a motion to keep the town's depositories the same. The motion was seconded by Matt Schmitz. The motion carried.

4. The Town Chairman, Matt Williams, gave the town road report. Hustler's Ridge, new culverts on several roads and brushing on Maple Grove. In 2022, the town used discretionary funds for Hillview Road and Maple Grove Road. The township is accepting new contracts for 2024 as TSBR ended their contract effective immediately.

5. There were no requests to make changes to compensation for elected officials. A motion was made by Matt Williams to leave town officials compensation the same it was seconded by Aaron Palmer. The motion carried.

6. The date of the 2024 Annual Public Meeting was set for: Tuesday, April 15, 2025.

7. A motion was made by Kayla Williams and seconded by Matt Schmitz to adjourn the Annual Public Meeting at 6:10 P.M. The motion carried.

Kayla Williams, Clerk Town of Richland